

RECEIVED  
OCT - 7 1998  
COMMISSION ON  
STATE MANDATES

BEFORE THE COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF SAN DIEGO,	)	CSM No. 97-TC-01
	)	
Claimant,	)	Senate Bill 821 re Nonprofit
v.	)	Special Use Property Acquisition
	)	and Valuation in Condemnation
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES,	)	Proceedings
	)	
Respondent.	)	
_____	)	

RESPONSE OF THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF ST. MARK'S TO  
THE COMMISSION'S DRAFT STAFF ANALYSIS

Submitted by:

Donald W. Detisch, Esq.  
John Frederick Smith, Esq.  
DETISCH & CHRISTENSEN  
444 West C Street, Suite 200  
San Diego, California 92101

Tel: 619-236-9343  
Fax: 619-236-8307

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
II. THE NEW STATUTORY FRAMEWORK INCREASES THE LEVEL OF SERVICE REQUIRED IN AN EXISTING PROGRAM . . . . .	1
A. The New Statutory Framework Represents A "Higher Level of Service to An Existing Program . . . . .	4
B. Government Code section 7267.9 . . . . .	9
C. Evidence Code section 824 . . . . .	11
i. Evidence Code Section 824 Does Not Merely Result In Increased Costs . . . . .	12
ii. Evidence Code Section 824 Does Not Merely Implement Existing Federal Law Determining Just Compensation . . . . .	14
III. EXERCISE OF THE GOVERNMENT'S EMINENT DOMAIN POWER IS NOT ALWAYS DISCRETIONARY . . . . .	17
A. Code of Civil Procedure Section 1230.030 . . . . .	18
B. The <u>City of Merced</u> Decision . . . . .	23
C. The Legislative History Of Senate Bill 821 Indicates The Legislature Believed The Bill Imposed State-Mandated Costs . . . . .	29
IV. CONCLUSION . . . . .	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State of California  
 190 Cal. App. 3d 521, 234 Cal. Rptr. 795 (1987) . . . . . 6, 25

City of Merced v. State of California  
 153 Cal. App. 3d 777, 200 Cal. Rptr. 642 (1984) . . . . . passim

City of San Jose v. State of California,  
 45 Cal. App. 4th 1802, 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 521 (1996) . . . . . 30

County of Los Angeles v. State of California  
 43 Cal. 3d 46, 233 Cal. Rptr. 38 (1987) . . . . . passim

Long Beach Unified School Dist. v. State of California  
 225 Cal. App. 3d 155,  
 275 Cal. Rptr. 449 (1990) . . . . . passim

Melamed v. City of Long Beach  
 15 Cal. App. 4th 70,  
 18 Cal. Rptr. 2d 729 (1993) . . . . . 19, 20, 22, 24

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach v. First  
 Christian Church of Long Beach  
 140 Cal. App. 3d 690, 189 Cal. Rptr. 749 (1983) . . . . . 15

STATUTES

Cal. Code of Civ. Pro. § 7267.9 . . . . . 6

Cal. Code of Civ. Pro. § 1230.030 . . . . . passim

Cal. Code of Civ. Pro. § 1235.1555 . . . . . 3, 11

Cal. Code of Civ. Pro. § 1240.130 . . . . . 19, 24

Cal. Code of Civ. Pro. § 1263.510 . . . . . 23, 25

Cal. Evidence Code § 8200 . . . . . 11, 16

Cal. Evidence Code § 824 . . . . . 13

Cal. Govt. Code § 17500 . . . . . 2

Cal. Govt. Code §17514 . . . . . passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

STATUTES

Cal. Govt. Code §17561 . . . . . 2, 4, 27

Cal. Govt. Code § 17575 . . . . . 30

Cal. Gov. Code § 7267 . . . . . 20

Cal. Gov. Code §7267.1 . . . . . 20

Cal. Gov. Code § 7267.1(a) . . . . . 20

Cal. Gov. Code §7267.7 . . . . . 20

Cal. Gov. Code § 7267.9 . . . . . passim

Cal. Gov. Code § 7274 . . . . . 10, 11

Cal. Rev. & T. Code § 2207 . . . . . 27, 28, 29

Cal. Rev. & T. Code § 2207.5 . . . . . 28

Cal. Rev. & T. Code § 2207(h) . . . . . 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Constitution Sec. 6, Art. XIII B . . . . . 1, 2, 4

Stats. 1975, Ch. 486 . . . . . 27

Stats. 1981, Ch. 1090 . . . . . 25

Stats. 1989, Ch. 589 . . . . . 27, 28

Stats. 1992, Ch. 7 . . . . . 2, 7, 30

Summary Digest, Stats. 1989, Ch. 589 . . . . . 28

Summary Digest, Stats. 1992, Ch. 7 . . . . . 30

11 Cal. Law. Rev. Comm. 1007 . . . . . 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Nichols, The Law of Eminent Domain  
 § 12C.01(3)(b) (1998). . . . . 15
